
MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT 
COMMITTEE

Published Thursday, 30 June 2016

MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

FRIDAY 8 JULY 2016
10AM
BELVEDERE ROOM, BARROW PARK COMPLEX, 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE, CREMYLL, CORNWALL

Committee Members–

Plymouth City Councillors-
Councillors Carson, Fry, Dr Mahony, Mrs Pengelly (Joint Chair), Smith, Sparling and Vincent.

Cornwall Councillors-
Councillors Austin, Candy, Duffin (Joint Chair), Ellison, Frank, Hobbs and Trubody.

Co-opted Members-
Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt, Cdr Crocker, Mr D L Richards and Mr T Savery.

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee and Kate Kennally
Joint Clerks 

Joint Clerks

Kate Kennally
Chief Executive
Cornwall Council
Council Offices
Treyew Road
Truro TR1 3AY
T: 01872 322000

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive
Plymouth City Council 
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth PL1 3BJ 
T: 01752 668000

Please reply to: Helen Wright
01752 304022
helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk

#mountedgcumbe

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings


MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

1. NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CHAIRS  

The Joint Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Joint Chairs.

2. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Joint Committee Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2015 as a correct record.

5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. THE TORPOINT AND RAME PENINSULA COASTAL 
COMMUNITIES GROUP  

The Joint Committee will receive a presentation on the Rame Peninsula Economic Plan.

7. BUDGET OUTTURN 2015/16  (Pages 7 - 44)

The Joint Committee will receive the Budget Outturn 2015/16 report.

8. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17  (Pages 45 - 50)

The Joint Committee will receive the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17.

9. THE WAY FORWARD  

The Joint Committee will receive a presentation on the Way Forward.

10. PARK ACTIVITIES TO SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 51 - 56)

The Joint Committee will receive the Park Activities Report to September 2016.



11. FRIENDS OF MOUNT EDGCUMBE COUNTRY PARK 
UPDATE  

(Pages 57 - 58)

The Joint Committee will receive an update report from the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe 
Country Park.

12. MOUNT EDGCUMBE COASTAL DEFENCE WORKS  (Pages 59 - 62)

The Joint Committee will receive a report on Coastal Defence Works.

13. COLLECTION ITEMS FOR DISPOSAL  (Pages 63 - 74)

The Joint Committee will receive a report on Collection Items for Disposal.

14. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s)    of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

Nil.





Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 6 November 2015

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

Friday 6 November 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Duffin, Joint Chair, in the Chair.
Councillors Austin, Damarell, Fry, Mrs Pengelly, Smith (Joint Chair), Sparling, Trubody and 
Vincent.

Co-opted Representatives:  Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt, Cdr Crocker and Mr D L Richards.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Candy, Ellison, Hobbs and Fletcher and Mr T Savery (Co-
opted representative). 

Also in attendance:  Nick Butcher (Head Gardner/Ranger PCC), Jon James (Environment 
Manager CC), David Marshall (Business Development Manager PCC), Jerry Masters (Interim 
Park Manager PCC), Nicola Moyle (Head of Arts and Heritage), Chris Randall (Head of Finance 
Operations PCC), James Reed (Technical Accounting Officer), Helen Wright (Democratic 
Support Officer PCC).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.25 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Sir Richard Carew-Pole Bt declared a personal interest in accordance with the code of 
conduct as he owned chalets along the coast.

13. MINUTES  

The Joint Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2015 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

14. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

15. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted the revenue budget monitoring report for 2015/16.  
The Head of Finance Operations (Chris Randall) presented the report and highlighted the 
following key areas –

(a) an overview of the 2015/16 monitoring variations;
 



(b) 2015/16 revenue monitoring including -
 

● Mount Edgcumbe House;
● Mount Edgcumbe Park;
● Mount Edgcumbe Trading;

(c) budget risk;

(d) future year’s budgets.
 
The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

(d) insuring events against adverse weather conditions;
 

(e) methods of advertising of the Christmas Fayre;

(f)
 

the Park’s Twitter account (@mt_edgcumbe;) and the number of 
followers (76);

 
(g)
 

the cost of Steve Pickering (consultant) picking up some the 
managerial responsibilities (estimated to be in the region of 
£10,000);

(h) the delivery of a realistic budget.
 
The Joint Committee agreed that –

(1) a strategic overview of the use of social media will be undertaken 
and the outcome reported to the next meeting;

 
(2) a review of general communications for the Park would be 

undertaken and the outcome reported to the next meeting;

(3)
 

a breakdown of the costs of employing Steve Pickering (consultant) 
will be provided to all committee members by the Head of Arts and 
Heritage.

16. UPDATE ON DEVELOPING WATER TRANSPORT LINKS AND INCREASING 
ATTRACTION TO THE PARK  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted an update report on suggested additional activities on 
the Park.  The Interim Park Manager (Jerry Masters) presented the report which highlighted 
the following key areas –

(a) the launch of the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) initiative to establish coastal communities (the 
intention was to reverse the trend of economic decline in coastal 
areas by linking together groups and organisations);



 
(b) to assist establishing the teams, the DCLG had set aside £1.1m in 

2015/16 (approximately £10k per team); 

(c)
 

the Torpoint and Rame Peninsula Coastal Communities Team had 
been established (Mount Edgcumbe was represented on the team);

 
(d)
 

grant funding was being sought through additional monies from 
DCLG and Heritage Lottery Fund.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

(e) the possible destinations of a ferry service such as the Royal William 
Yard, Barbican, Torpoint, etc;

(f) the renewal of the existing ferry service contract in 2017;

(g) discussions with Torpoint Town Council and the Tamar Bridge and 
Torpoint Ferry.

The Joint Committee noted the report and agreed that further updates are provided to 
future meetings.

17. PARK  PROGRAMME OF ACTIVITIES  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted an update report on suggested additional activities on 
the Park.  The Interim Park Manager (Jerry Masters) presented the report which highlighted 
the following key areas –

● High Level Stewardship;
● building and park infrastructure; 
● walks, talks and workshops;
● conferences;
● weddings;
● events;
● occupation of rentable business spaces;
● Park Manager update.

The Joint Committee took this opportunity to thank Jerry Masters for his hard work and 
support in his role of interim Park Manager.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

18. UPDATE OF SUGGESTED ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES ON THE PARK  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted an update report on suggested additional activities on 
the Park.  The Interim Park Manager (Jerry Masters) presented the report which highlighted 
the following key areas –



(a) following the previous Joint Committee meeting in July 2015 
additional income streams for the Park had been investigated which 
included –

 
● a ‘Parkrun’;
● an equine event;
● swimming gala;

(b) work to develop the ‘Parkrun’ was well underway.

The Joint Committee agreed to name the Parkrun’ and as and when other initiatives are 
developed that it is kept informed at subsequent meetings.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

19. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE AT MOUNT EDGCUMBE PARK  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted a report on the review of the governance at Mount 
Edgcumbe Park.  The Interim Park Manager presented the report which highlighted the 
following key areas -

(a) in 2012-2013 the option of developing a Trust to manage the Park 
had been explored; (officers had looked at how Torbay Borough 
Council developed and operated an independent Trust);

 
(b) since 2013, the focus had been on identifying and implementing 

initiatives that generated income for the park and to improve the 
current income streams with a view to achieving no funding from 
the constituent authorities by 2018/19.

The Joint Committee was assured that the governance arrangements would be re-visited 
once the level of income for the Park was sustainable.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

20. FRIENDS OF MOUNT EDGCUMBE COUNTRY PARK UPDATE  

The Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park (Commander Crocker) 
provided an update on the work of the group which highlighted the following key areas –

(a) the support the Group had given to the park both financial and in 
practical terms;

 
(b) the social events (including the classic car show and fayre);

(c) the World War I project.
 



The Joint Chair, on behalf of the Joint Committee, took this opportunity to thank 
Commander Crocker (Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park) for his 
support and the achievements of the Group.  This sentiment was echoed by Sir Richard 
Carew Pole Bt.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

21. REPAIR WORKS TO THE SEA WALL  

Jon James (Environment Manager) provided a progress update on the repair works to the 
sea wall which highlighted the following key areas –

(a) monies had been secured through the Environment Agency’s flood 
defence fund to undertake works (such as filling the void on the 
slipway); 

 
(b) a further submission for phase 2 of the fund had been made at the 

beginning of the year but a decision was still awaited;

(c)
 

if successful in gaining the additional funding from the Environment 
Agency,  this would only cover 50% of the total cost of the works 
which would result in the constituent authorities contributing 
£150,000 each through their capital schemes (this proposal was 
being submitted to constituent authorities Cabinets for approval).

The main areas of questio
[...]
is as the table below, made up of the 
new holiday lets & shop works, Orangery roof works, capital element of the Higher Level 
Stewardship scheme, and sea wall defences.

Project
Total 

Approval
2013/14 
Spend

2014/15 
Spend

2015/16 
Outturn

Remaining 
Funding

Cremyll Lodge holiday 
let & shop  £  89,248  £  -    £  46,794  £  42,454 £  -   
Orangery Roof £  12,298 £  -   £  -   £  12,298 £  -   
Mount Edgcumbe Higher 
Level Stewardship  £  429,332   £  -    £  48,421  £  30,546 £  350,365
Mount Edgcumbe Sea 
Wall Repairs £  300,000 £  -      £  -   £  -      £  300,000
Total  £  830,878  £  -  £  95,215  £  85,299 £  650,365     

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Joint Committee:
a) Notes the report.
b) Maintains an updated risk register, specifically given the range of initiatives to be delivered and 

the reduced budget target. 



Appendix A
Mount Edgcumbe House and 
Country Park

Detail CIPFA standard Groups 2015/16 
Budget

2015/16 
Actual 
spend

Difference 
2015/16 
Actual V’s 
Budget

Mount Edgcumbe House Employees 364,811 384,052 19,241
 Income -416,076 -418,809 -2,733
 Premises 62,361 82,036 19,675
 Supplies and Services 62,107 61,736 -371 
 Support Services 14,765 14,765 0 
 Transport 26,943 25,282 -1,661
Mount Edgcumbe House 
Total

114,911 149,062 34,151

Mount Edgcumbe Park Employees 96,736 99,614 2,878
 Income -119,600 -135,134 -15,534
 Premises 75,207 48,136 -27,071
 Supplies and Services 8,564 5,419 -3,145
 Transport 0 0 0 
Mount Edgcumbe Park Total 60,907 18,035 -42,872
Mount Edgcumbe Trading Capital Financing outside NCS 5,000 10,473 5,473
 Employees 6,662 8,697 2,035
 Income -70,032 -66,820 3,212
 Premises 0 167 167
 Supplies and Services 24,260 28,196 3,936
 Transport 292 253 -39
Mount Edgcumbe Trading 
Total

-33,818 -19,034 14,784

Grand Total  142,000 148,063 6,063



Appendix B

Draft Internal Audit 
Report

Mount Edgcumbe Joint 
Committee 2014/15
Place Directorate
Plymouth City Council

May 2015



Page 2 of 12

Devon Audi
[...]
Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  No 



Revised Jul 2013

1.0 Introduction

Following the 2013/14 winter storm the Devon and Cornwall coastline suffered significant 
storm damage, which impacted on the coastline and sea defences. Both authorities received 
funding from the Government / Environment Agency to carry out repairs to a number of 
coast defences with the majority of the works being completed during the 2015/16 financial 
year. To give you an indication of the level of funding and scale of damage which occurred, 
Cornwall received circa £11 million towards its coast defence works. However a number of 
schemes did not meet the timescale for the first programme or the damage to the coastline 
was not identified in sufficient time to submit a bid to the Government/Environment Agency.  

Cornwall Council is now submitting a second round of funding applications for sea 
defence/coast protection works through the Flood Defence Grant in Aid process (FDGiA) 
which is managed by the Environment Agency.  

2.0 Update 

In July 2015 Cornwall Council submitted a summary application to the Environment Agency 
towards the phase 2 projects, which included sea defence works along the coastline between 
Cremyll Quay and Garden Battery Beach, the applications were based on the information 
available at the time.  Following the application the EA have requested further information on 
a number of project which included works along the Mount Edgcumbe Estate coastline. To 
enable us to provide the required information it has been necessary for us to carry out 
Project Appraisal Report (PAR), which will be submitted as part of the application to the EA.

We have appointed Royal Haskoning to prepare the PAR and this is due to be completed by 
mid-July.  Early indications have shown there may not be sufficient residential properties 
requiring protection by the sea defences, therefore the economics are being focused around 
loss of visitors to the park, the ferry and associated infrastructure.  The consultant is still 
developing a business case based around a 50% EA contribution from the FDGiA. 

Works carried out to date to prevent any further erosion or deterioration have taken place 
which include the installation of rock armour at Cremyll Quay (the material can be reused in 
the main works ), monitoring of the Cremyll Slipway Quay wall, temporary repair works to 
the sea wall between Cremyll Slipway and Garden Battery Beach.

The works to the Cremyll Quay will be constrained by the tides as the mean low tide level is 
close to the base of the wall, providing extremely limited working time. A method of 
construction utilising a form of cofferdam will need to be one of the options assessed as part 
of the options appraisal, and associated pricing. The Marine Management Organisation (MMO) 
will need to be consulted on this and the design.

The works are also constrained by the existing access to the beach; access methods for plant 
will need to be considered.  In conjunction with this, land ownership details for the 
surrounding area need to be clarified.

The area is also within a Conservation Area, Area of Special Advertisement Control, Area of 
Great Landscape Value, Area of Great Historic Value and Special Area of Conservation. 
 
The design and feasibility works are currently underway, with a view to tendering the works 
during September. Subject to securing the EA funding and all the necessary statutory 
approvals being in place it is anticipated that the works will commence in December 2016.
  



Revised Jul 2013

3.0 Risks 

We have estimated that the project costs for the Cremyll Quay, Creyll Slipway Quay and sea 
wall works will be circa £600,000. We are working on the basis that we will secure around 
50% of the funding through the EA’s FDGiA funding stream, but this will be dependent upon 
how robust a business case we can present due to the small number of properties which 
would be protected and if the EA consider our economic argument around the Cremyll Ferry 
and tourism/visitors is sufficiently strong enough argument. 

The original cost estimates provided may not prove to be sufficient to carryout all the 
required works once we have the scheme designed and costed and therefore we would need 
to value engineer the works or prioritise which works are carried out.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Joint Committee notes the report.

 



 

Revised Jul 2013 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 

Subject:   Collection Items for Disposal 

Committee:   Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee  

Date:   8 July 2016  

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Jordan (Plymouth City Council) 

   Councillor Mrs Duffin  (Cornwall Council) 

CMT Member:  Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place)  

   Peter Marsh (Head of Commissioning and Asset Management)  

Author: Chris Burton (Park Manager)   

Contact details:  Tel: 01752 822236   
   Email chris.burton@plymouth.gov.uk   

Ref:   MEJC/Gen 

Key Decision:  No   

Part: I    
 

Purpose of the report:  

 
Storage of the collections at Mount Edgcumbe is problematic as space is limited.  The bulk of items 

not on display, largely furniture, are stored in the attic spaces.  From February – May 2016, a review 
of the collections in the attic store was undertaken.  This review has identified 10 items of furniture 

in the collections that are candidates for disposal. 
         
The Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   

 
This report links to delivering the priorities within the Councils Corporate Plan particularly with regard to 
providing value to communities.  
 

Cornwall Council:  
Business Plan Immediate Priorities: Use of resources and performance management 

Environment, Planning and Economy Directorate Plan priorities: 
Creating a Green Cornwall 

Creating Better Places to Live 
Delivering Excellent Services           
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land: 

 
N/A. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 

 
N/A. 

 

Equality and Diversity: 



 

Revised Jul 2013 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No. 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 
To approve the disposal of items identified within the report. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 
To retain the the items would  

 
 

Published work / information: 

 
None 

 
Background papers: 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

 
 

Sign off:   

 

Fin  Leg  Mon 
Off 

 HR  Assets   IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?   

 

 
 



 
Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee 

For consideration: collection items for disposal 
 

 
Context 
 
Storage of collections at Mount Edgcumbe is problematic as space is limited. The bulk of items not on display – 
largely furniture – are stored in the Attic spaces. From Feb- May 2016, a review of collections in the Attic Store 
was undertaken. This review has identified ten items of furniture in the collection that are candidates for 
disposal.  
 
Disposal  
 
The term disposal refers to a number of options including: 

- Transfer to another organisation 
- De-accessioning to a handling collection 
- Destruction (if item is beyond repair.) 

 
The review has followed the process in accordance with the Arts Council Disposal Toolkit and the Museums 
Association Code of Ethics http://www.artscouncil.org.uk/media/uploads/pdf/Disposal_Toolkit.pdf 
 
The committee are asked to agree, and minute, the disposal of the following items for the reasons laid out. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

http://www.artscouncil.org.uk/media/uploads/pdf/Disposal_Toolkit.pdf


Number 
 
PLYMM FW131 
 

Object 
 
Mirror 

Brief Description 
 
Late Victorian st

Minutes of the meeting


Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 8 July 2016

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

Friday 8 July 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Pengelly Co-Chair, in the Chair.
Councillor Austin, Frank, Fry, Mavin (substitute for Councillor Vincent), Dr Mahony, Sparling 
and Smith.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Candy, Carson, Mrs Duffin (Co-Chair), Ellison, Hobbs, 
Trubody and Vincent and Co-opted Representatives Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt and Mr D L 
Richards.

Also in attendance: Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst), Chris Burton (Mount Edgcumbe 
Park Manager),  Councillor Davis (Chair of the Torpoint and Rame Peninsula Coastal 
Communities), Jon James (Natural Environment Manager), David Marshall (Business 
Development Manager), Nicola Moyle (Head of Heritage and Arts), Mr N Rugg (Chair of the 
Friends of Mount Edgcumbe) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 12.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

1. NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CHAIRS  

The Joint Committee noted the appointment of Councillors Mrs Pengelly and Mrs Duffin as 
Joint Chairs for the forthcoming municipal year 2016/17.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest by Members in accordance with the code of conduct.

3. MINUTES  

The Joint Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2015 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



5. THE TORPOINT AND RAME PENINSULA COASTAL COMMUNITIES 
GROUP  

Councillor Davis (Chair of the Torpoint and Rame Peninsula Coastal Communities) gave a 
presentation on the ‘economic plan consultation roadshow’ which included the following key 
areas –

(a) the background which included -
 

● Torpoint Town Council was the lead for the partnership 
which was established in July 2015;

● this was a government initiative to form a network of teams to 
identify the issues and opportunities faced by coastal 
communities;

● the first priority had been to complete an economic plan by 31 
January 2016;

(b) the process which included -
 

● strengths;
● opportunities;
● weaknesses;
● threats;

(c) the vision – ‘in 2030 Torpoint and the Rame Peninsula’s natural and 
built environment will define the area. The town, an important 
gateway into Cornwall and the villages and hamlets will be seen as 
one; part of a thriving and healthy balanced area with communities 
that will have a vibrant and viable local economy in which local 
people of all ages can fulfil their potential;

Torpoint and the Rame Peninsula will be sought after places to live 
and a location for high quality sustainable holidays – whilst still 
Cornwall’s ‘hidden corner’ – people love to visit’;

(d) the focus areas included –

● tourism – promoting the visitor economy;
● transport – enhancing accessibility and communication;
● environment – enhancing the attractiveness of public areas 

and encouraging sustainable uses – making the most of 
heritage, natural and cultural facilities;

● community – providing improved community facilities;
● jobs – supporting employment opportunities (across sectors 

including agriculture, retail and tourism);

(e) the next steps included -

● the completion of the economic plan consultation roadshow;
● securing finance and support to secure the future of coastal 



communities team;
● further develop and encourage partnerships;                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
● coastal community fund applications.

The main areas of questioning from Members included –

(f) the lack of focus within the economic plan of the provision of new 
housing;

(g) the inclusion of Saltash regarding provision of water transport links;

(h) the provision of a cycle route.

The Joint Committee agreed that –

(1) a report is submitted to the next meeting on 25 November 2016 
regarding water transport links;

(2) a web link to the Torpoint and Rame Peninsula Economic Plan is 
provided to committee members;

(3) a further update on the economic plan is provided at a future 
committee meeting.

The Head of Heritage and Arts (Nicola Moyle) undertook to provide information to 
committee members on the current water taxi provider.

6. BUDGET OUTTURN 2015/16  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted the revenue budget outturn 2015/16.  The Senior 
Finance Analyst (Simon Arthurs) presented the report and highlighted the following key 
areas –

(a) 205/16 outturn variations – overview;
 

(b) review outturn variations which included -
 
● Mount Edgcumbe House;
● Mount Edgcumbe Park; 
● Mount Edgcumbe Trading; 

(c) future budget;

(d) small bodes audit;

(e) capital.

The Joint Committee noted the report and agreed to maintain an updated risk register, 
specifically given the range of initiatives to be delivered and the reduced budget target.



7. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted the revenue budget monitoring 2016/17 report.  The 
Senior Finance Analyst (Simon Arthurs) presented the report and highlighted the following 
key areas –

(a) monitoring variations 2016/17 (overview)
 

(b) revenue monitoring 2016/17 which included -

● Mount Edgcumbe House;
● Mount Edgcumbe Park;
● Mount Edgcumbe Trading;

(c) Budget risk;

(d) future year budgets.
 
The Joint Committee noted the report.

8. THE WAY FORWARD  

The Mount Edgcumbe Park Manager (Chris Burton) introduced himself to the Joint 
Committee and gave a brief summary of his recent work experience.  He gave a 
presentation on the way forward for the Park which included the following key areas -

● the vision – to be regional leader, connecting people with landscape, 
wildlife and heritage;

 
● history of the Country Park;

● achieving the vision, included -
 

► achieving capacity with a capital injection of £250,000, through 
prudential borrowing; this would enable the Park to develop a 
series of business initiatives that would help it to push towards 
a zero budget in the next five years;

► sensitively developing commercial activities was a must for the 
Park, given its wealth of designations and its core values;

► increasing the visitor offer, by having more ‘stay opportunities’ 
and increasing visitor time and spend, was a key to the Park’s 
financial future; the Park was free to enter but events/activities 
could be charged for (ie high ropes, Segway, holiday cottages);

► making Mount Edgcumbe a ‘staycation’ with a portfolio of 
holiday lets, glamping and a wide varies of activities to 
participate in;



► outsourcing would be key theme throughout the business plan; 
the Park did not have the staffing capacity to hold regular 
events but it was able to let others effectively hire a first class 
venue and pass on the risk and capacity to them.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) whether there was an opportunity to encourage private investment 
in the Park to renovate properties and project manage these works;

(b) improving social media for the Park which also included the website.

The Joint Committee noted the presentation.

9. PARK ACTIVITIES TO SEPTEMBER 2016  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted the Park Activity to September 2016 report.  The 
Mount Edgcumbe Park Manager (Chris Burton) presented the report which highlighted the 
following key areas –

(a) park matters including High Level Stewardship; 
 

(b) buildings and park infrastructure;

(c) events;
 

(d) business development;

(e) weddings.
 
The Joint Committee noted the report.

10. FRIENDS OF MOUNT EDGCUMBE COUNTRY PARK UPDATE  

The Joint Committee welcomed Mr Neil Rugg, the newly appointed Chair of the Friends of 
Mount Edgcumbe Country Park.  

The Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park (Mr Neil Rugg) provided an 
update on with work of group which highlighted the following key areas –

(a) the recent retirement of Commander Gordon Crocker as Chair of 
the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park;

 
(b) since the last Joint Committee meeting in November 2016 the 

number of members had increased by 32 to 568;



(c)
 

the Friends continued to provide financial support to the Park which 
included funding up to £20,000 for the creation of a garden to 
celebrate the Queen’s 90th birthday;

 
(d) social events (including an Easter egg hunt and a black tie dinner);

(e) World War I project.
 
The Joint Committee agreed to send a ‘thank you’ letter to Commander Gordon Crocker 
for his services as Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park.

The Co-Chair undertook to contact the Rotary Club with a view to their members 
volunteering to assist with events at the Park.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

11. MOUNT EDGCUMBE COASTAL DEFENCE WORKS  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted a report on Mount Edgcumbe coastal defence works.  
The Natural Environment Manager (Jon James) presented the report which highlighted the 
following key areas –

(a) Cornwall Council was in the process of submitting a second round 
of funding applications for sea defence/coastal protection works 
through the Flood Defence Grant in Aid process (FDGiA) which 
was managed by the Environment Agency;

 
(b) in July 2015 a summary application was submitted for sea defence 

works between Cremyll Quay and Garden Battery Beach; following 
this application the Environment Agency had requested further 
information; in order to provide the information it has been 
necessary to carry out a Project Appraisal Report (PAR);

(c)
 

Royal Haskoning had been appointment to prepare the PAR which  
was due to be completed by mid-July; however early indications  
had shown that there may not be sufficient residential properties 
requiring protection by the sea defences, therefore the economics 
would be focussed around the loss of visitors to the Park, the ferry 
and associated infrastructure;

 
(d)
 

the estimated cost of the project for the Cremyll Quay, Cremyll 
slipway quay and sea wall works would be £600,000; it was hoped 
to secure 50% of the funding through the FDGiA funding stream.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to –

(e) the unacceptable length of time it had taken to progress this scheme 
(12 months in total);



(f) the likelihood of securing funding for the scheme based on the 
Environment Agency’s focus on the protection of residential 
properties.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

12. COLLECTION ITEMS FOR DISPOSAL  

The Strategic Director for Place (Anthony Payne) and the Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Peter Marsh) submitted a report on collection items for disposal.  The Mount 
Edgcumbe Park Manager (Chris Burton) presented the report which highlighted the 
following key areas - 

(a) that storage of the collection at Mount Edgcumbe was problematic 
due to the limited space available (the bulk of items not on display, 
largely furniture were being stored in the attic space);

 
(b) a review of the collection had taken place from February to May 

2016;
 

(c)
 

the review had identified 10 items of furniture in the collections that 
were candidates for disposal.

The main area of questioning related to whether the items could be advertised to be sold. 
The Park Manager advised that any items that had not been accessioned into the collection 
could be considered for sale.

The Head of Heritage and Arts undertook to look at the feasibility of selling those items not 
accessioned in the collections that had been identified for disposal.

The Joint Committee agreed the disposal of items identified within the report.


